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7:00 P.M. 

*Please turn off or turn to mute all electronic devices during the
Zoning Board of Appeals Meetings 

1. Call to Order.

2. Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Approval of Agenda.

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on March 24, 2025.

PUBLIC HEARING 

5. Consideration of Petition No. A-890-25 – Iris Williams, Owner. Applicant is
requesting a variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(4) a. (1)., the front yard setback on an 
Arterial in the R-40 Zoning District is required to be 60 feet. The applicant requests to 
reduce the setback by 6 feet, to 54 feet, to allow the construction of a primary house. 
The subject property is located in Land Lots 74 & 75 of the 5th District and fronts South 
Jeff Davis Road. This petition was tabled at the March 24, 2025 meeting. 

6. Consideration of Petition No. A-892-25 – Dornell and Winston Charles, Owners,
Applicants are requesting a variance to Sec. 110-133. – R-70, as allowed under Sec. 
110-242(c)(1) – Requesting a variance to the minimum lot size for a legal
nonconforming lot, to allow a lot that is 1.704 acres to be eligible for development. 
The subject property is located in Land Lots 80 of the 7th District and fronts Coastline 
Road. 

7. Consideration of Petition No. A-893-25 – Tunde Uboh, Owner, Applicant is
requesting a variance to Sec. 110-79(c)(1) b., to allow a residential accessory 
structure from 1800 SF to 2164 SF to remain exceeding the maximum footprint on a 
lot less than 5 acres. The subject property is located in Land Lots 22 & 43 of the 7 th

District and fronts Kirby Lane. 



8. Consideration of Petition No. A-894-25 – Christian and Anna Rodriguez, Owners,
Per Sec. 110-242(c)(1), Applicants are requesting a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(1) 
to the minimum lot size for a legal nonconforming lot, to allow a lot that is 4.9723 
acres in the A-R zoning district to be eligible for development. The subject property 
is located in Land Lots 220 and 221 of the 4th District and fronts Snead Road and 
Bernhard Road. 

9. Consideration of Petition No. A-895-25-A – Elisha Turman and Joseph Jones,
Owners, Applicants are requesting a variance to Sec 110-125(d)(5) to reduce the rear 
yard setback from 50' to 47.2' to allow an existing pool deck to remain. The subject 
property is located in Land Lots 121 of the 4th District and fronts Friendship Church 
Road. 

10. Consideration of Petition No. A-895-25-B – Elisha Turman and Joseph Jones, owners,
this variance was removed, staff identified that this issue cannot be resolved with a 
variance. The final plat for the parcel can be revised to show a 50’ setback instead of a 
100’ setback and the proposed building will meet County standards. The subject 
property is located in Land Lots 121 of the 4th District and fronts Friendship Church 
Road. 

11. Consideration of Petition No. A-896-25-A – Pediatric Wellness Pavilion, LLC,
Owner. Applicant is requesting a variance to Sec 110-173 (1) i. (1) to allow 64% of 
the parking to be located in the front yard. The subject property is located in Land 
Lots 7 and 17 of the 6th District and fronts South Highway 74. 

12. Consideration of Petition No. A-896-25-B – Pediatric Wellness Pavilion, LLC,
Owner. Staff have determined that Part B. of this request is not necessary, no buffer is 
required on the north property line adjacent to the Starr’s Mill School Complex. The 
only setback on this property line is the standard 15’ building setback. The subject 
property is located in Land Lots 7 and 17 of the 6th District and fronts South Highway 
74.



Minutes 03/24/2025 

Draft 

THE FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS met on March 24, 
2025, at 7:00 P.M. in the Fayette County Administrative Complex, 140 Stonewall 
Avenue West, Fayetteville, Georgia. 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  John Tate, Chairman      
Marsha Hopkins, Vice-Chairman 
Bill Beckwith 
Brian Haren 
Kyle McCormick 

STAFF PRESENT: Debbie Bell, Planning and Zoning Director [absent] 
Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator 
E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney
Maria Binns, Zoning Secretary

1. Call to Order. Chairman John Tate called the March 24, 2025, meeting to order
at 7:00 pm.

2. Pledge of Allegiance. Chairman John Tate offered the invocation and led the
audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Approval of Agenda. Brian Haren made a motion to approve the agenda as
presented Bill Beckwith seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on February 24, 2025. Bill
Beckwith made the motion to approve the minutes of the meeting held on
February 24, 2025. Marsha Hopkins seconded the motion. The motion carried
5-0.

PUBLIC HEARING 

5. Consideration of Petition No. A-885-25 – Matthew & Kristi Oates, Owners,
Applicants are requesting a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(6), to reduce the side yard
setback from 50 feet to 47.4 feet to allow an existing accessory structure to
remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 167 of the 4th District and
fronts Chappell Road.

Ms. Deborah Sims stated that while working with the surveyor trying to get the
property lines realigned came to their attention that the accessory structure was
47.4 feet from the property line. They are requesting a variance to proceed with
subdividing the property for better alignment.

Ms. Kristi Oates explained that they had a swing set that was replaced 
with the existing shed, but once they got the survey found out it was 47.4 feet 
from the property line. She asked the board to make an exception to keep it as it. 
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Chairman John Tate asked if anyone in the audience was in favor of the petition. 
No one responded, then asked if anyone was in opposition.? No one responded. 
The chairman brought the item back to the board for questions. 

Bill Beckwith asked the petitioner if she and her husband had constructed 
the shed and when was that.? 

Ms. Oates responded Yes, around the late 90s, earlier 2000s. She added 
they had lived there for almost twenty years.   

Mr. Beckwith asked how it is constructed.? What materials? 

Ms. Oates stated that the tree sides are cedar and have a black metal roof; 
it has just one side that is open. 

Mr. Kyle McCormick asked if she had talked to the neighbors concerning 
the setbacks.?  

Ms. Oates responded Yes, they have no objection. 

Chairman John Tate asked the board if no further questions, to make a 
motion. 

Brian Haren made a motion to APPROVE Petition No. A-885-25. Bill Beckwith 
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

6. Consideration of Petition No. A-886-25 – Barbara & Roch LaRocca, Owners,
Applicants are requesting a variance to Sec. 110-149(d)(6)(c), to reduce the side
yard setback from 15 feet to 8.5 feet to allow the construction of a new accessory
structure. The subject property is located in Land Lots 3 and 21 of the 6th District
and fronts Longmead Drive and Redwine Road.

Ms. Sims explained that the petition is located on the Timberlake Subdivision and
is a PUD, which is a different configuration since it has two front yards, a narrow
yard and the way the house is located makes it a little difficult to build the
accessory structure without some encroachment into the setback from 15 feet to
8.5 feet.

Mr. Dan Undutch presented the board photographs of the site and 
introduced himself as the builder's and owner's representative. The owners are 
desiring it to construct a garage, but the aesthetic of the building trying to go 
wider instead of deeper into the backyard makes more sense. The affected 
neighbor to the left is in support and will not stroke their view in any way.  

Mr. Bill Beckwith asked if there is a garage already associated with the 
house.? 
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Mr. Undutch responded that they do, is an attached smaller two car 
garage. 

Mr. Brian Haren asked if there are any unusual conditions on the lot that 
will prevent that structure from being pushed further to the rear and so it's in the 
back yard within the setbacks.? 

Mr. Undutch responded no, per said. It could be put further back, but it 
will put a turn that will block their view from the back of the house and a practical 
standpoint for their usage and see if they can put an open breeze way into the 
garage and the new workshop it’s an ideal location as presented. 

Mr. Haren asked staff if this was a PUD zoning issue, not a HOA issue.? 

Ms. Sims replied that this is a PUD issue; the size yard setback is 15 feet 
and in order to get the garage they want, they will have to encroach into the 
setback. Staff will require a foundation survey to be submitted before they get 
their framing inspection to ensure they do not encroach any further than they are 
allowed.      

Mr. Haren asked the petitioner since it is a PUD, there is a HOA, and so 
they have waived on this.? 

Mr. Undutch responded that they had approved the project, but we will 
need to present the approval for encroaching into the setbacks.   

Chairman Tate asked about the space between the actual garage and the 
proposed one on the photos presented by the petitioner.? 

Mr. Undutch responded from the side of the house to the side of the 
garage.? The garage starts at the end of the driveway, trying to keep it far enough 
from the house so it can be a walkway and not a complete tunnel.    

Chairman Tate replied, "Why can the new structure be attached to the 
house itself? It will move it back, and it will not require this variance." 

Mr. Haren asked to clarify are you asking to take away the breezeway.? 

Chairman Tate responded that if it wasn’t necessary to have it, if you 
eliminate the breezeway, then it wouldn’t be an encroachment. He asked the 
petitioner if that idea has been discussed.? 

Mr. Undutch responded it has been, its not what the owners would desire 
as far as the aesthetic look and cutting off access to the back yard. The way the 
will utilized the property it not ideal for that.  



ZBA Meeting 
03/24/2025 
Page 4 

Mr. Haren asked where the drained field is on the property.? 

Mr. Undutch responded in the front yard.  

Mr. Beckwith added that are aware of a number of criteria that have to be 
met, but just because the owner wants something that is going to look nice is not 
one of them. We tried to look at other options if we could, like an alternate 
location of the project without breaking the law. He suggested relocating or 
putting the project closer to the house or the back. Do you think there is a way to 
do that? He asked the petitioner. 

Mr. Undutch responded that we could change the design of the building to 
fit the space. As I read the criteria, the property layout doesn’t have a few feet to 
work on. It could be redesigned, but the functionality wouldn’t work.      

Mr. Beckwith responded I’m still hearing would like to have it that way, 
and that is concerning. If you could be redesigned without compromising the 
ordinances/setbacks.  

Chairman Tate asked if their a reason why the breezeway want it to be 
almost ten feet? 

Mr. Undutch responded that we want it ample room to have a conform 
feel. 

Ms. Marsha Hopkins asked by looking on the aerial photo of the homes 
looked similiter sided and not of them had development much beyond going 
further into the back, I see that as supporting your point, the narrow it of the lot 
and the way it is situated would perhaps the lot doesn’t lend itself to be under 
consideration we are suggesting. 

Chairman Tate added that he appreciated the comments, and he 
understands there is not a lot of space on the site. He expressed his concern about 
opening the doors for other properties following the same additions to their 
homes.  

Mr. Beckwith stated the petitioner has options to redesign and would not 
be any encroachment, and with that in mind, I will move to disapprove this 
petition.      

Mr. Kyle McCormick regarding the redesign, but they had already voted 
for a motion.      

Bill Beckwith made a motion to DENY Petition No. A-886-25. Chairman John 
Tate seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 
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7. Consideration of Petition No. A-887-25 – Black Loyd Hall Jr. Estate, Owner,
Applicant is requesting a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(5) to reduce the rear yard
setback from 75 feet to 60 feet to allow the existing house to remain. The subject
property is located in Land Lot 93 of the 4th District and fronts Bankstown Road
and Morgan Mill Road.

Ms. Sims explained the property was originally developed as one lot, and they are
returning to subdivide the property, but when the house was constructed, the
eastern property line will be the side yard setback, which would only be fifty feet,
now if they come back and subdivide you have an issue with the house being too
closed to the side yard setback for them to get tree lots. They are asking for a
reduction since this side yard will become the rear yard with the subdivision of
the property and will be reduced to sixty feet to allow the existing house to remain
at its current location. She showed the Minor Final Plat submitted for review and
explained the changes wanted.

Chairman Tate asked if the petitioner was present, but no one responded. 
He asked if anyone in the audience wanted to speak in support of the petition.?  
With no response, he moved to ask if anyone was in opposition of the petition. 

The following names were selected as the group's spokespersons in 
opposition of the petition:    

Mr. Steve Sullivan  
Mr. Jay Updyke 
Mr. Darby Holliman 
Mr. David Kent 
Mrs. Sheila Sullivan 

The spokespersons agreed on the alternative to make this property a flag 
lot to front Morgan Mill Road, and the remaining property will be sufficient for 
one additional house. They all had concerns about the drainage issues that will 
channel into their property by adding more than one house on this lot and how it 
will affect them.  

Chairman John Tate asked if anyone else was in opposition of the petition, 
with no response, he brought the item back to the board for questions. He asked 
the staff if they had heard anything from the petitioner.  

Ms. Sims responded No, sir, we have not. 

Bill Beckwith expressed concern that the petitioner's absence from the 
meeting was unusual, as it allowed the petitioner to hear the opposing viewpoints 
and present their position against the proposed one. He believed that this was a 
crucial aspect of the situation and expressed his concern that no one was present 
to support the proposed position. 
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Ms. Marsha Hopkins commented that since the petitioner is not here, what 
we have left is the record, and it lacks a lot of information in the five areas that we 
are charged with evaluating each case. Can we work with this and make a 
decision.?  

Mr. Brian Haren asked staff, by looking at the survey, which of those lines 
represents the boundary where that structure needs a variance for.? Is it the 
horizontal line? 

Ms. Sims pointed at the survey and explained that by rotating the property 
so instead of having two front yards, it will only have one front yard that will 
become the rear yard, and you will have a 75 foot setback instead of 50 that it had 
when the house was constructed. 

Mr. Haren stated that the opposition's objections to the board's proposed 
layout, aside from the slight off center ness of the building, are perfectly legal. He 
argued that the owner could rearrange things and come back asking for the same 
things. If the petitioner is absent now is potentially in violation, and he would not 
support this as the petitioner's absence. 

Brian Haren made a motion to DENY Petition No. A-887-25. Bill Beckwith 
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

8. Consideration of Petition No. A-889-25 – Anthony Whitmore, Owner, Applicant
is requesting A) Variance to Sec. 110-133(d)(4)(a)(2) to reduce the front yard
setback from 75 feet to 63 feet to allow the primary structure to remain. B)
Variance to Sec. 110-79(c)(1), to allow three existing accessory structures in the
R-70 zoning to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lots 44 and 45 of
the 7th District and fronts Sandy Creek Road.

Ms. Sims explained the variances requested by the petitioner and added that the 
house was built several years ago. When the property was originally subdivided, 
they did not require the property owner to get a variance, as it currently sits as a 
“U” shape around it, and they're proposing to do three lots with houses on either 
side, instead of having two lots as she showed the survey and explained on the 
maps.  

Mr. James Quattlebaum presented himself as the surveyor of the project. 
He explained they want to keep the shed, garage, and an open cabana by the pool 
they were built prior to 2005, and everything else will be removed. Also spoke the 
variance for the house to keep it as it’s. 

Chairman Tate asked if anyone in the audience wanted to speak on behalf 
of the petition.? With no response, he asked if anyone was in opposition of the 
petition.? But no one responded.  
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Ms. Allison Cox, County Attorney, stated that we have to separate votes 
and separate hearings. We need to consider each petition separately with separate 
votes and motions. 

Mr. Brian Haren asked the petitioner, subsequent to the construction of the 
residence, if there were any improvements on Sandy Creek that expanded the 
ROW that took frontage property.  

Mr. Quattlebaum responded that he asked the DOT and was told there 
were a couple of plats that he didn’t know if were recorded or not. He explained 
on the survey, and the DOT person he spoke with told him he didn’t take any 
ROW, and if it was given to them, they would take it.  

Mr. Haren asked if the current owners of this property were the same 
owners when these accessory structures were built.? 

Mr. Quattlebaum responded No, they bought the property with these 
structures on it. 

Mr. Haren asked if there were any record of permits for the construction of 
these structures.? 

Mr. Quattlebaum responded that there are some plats I have signatures 
from the zoning, but unless they weren’t recorded.      

Mr. Haren asked staff about the creation of lot one. Isn’t the machination 
that put this out of compliance, correct? 

Ms. Sims responded that no, they are just coming to create two lots, and in 
order to receive approval, we found out the variance is too closed, and after 
looking, we did not find a variance for the house.  

Mr. Haren asked the petitioner which of the accessory structures you 
wanted to have remain.? 

Mr. Quattlebaum responded the shed, garage, and the cabana. 

Mr. Haren asked if the shed that sits in the corner has a poured 
foundation.?  

Mr. Quattlebaum responded that he wasn’t sure. 

Chairman Tate asked the board for any comments.? With no response, he 
asked for a motion.  

A-889-25-A. Chairman John Tate made a motion to APPROVE Petition No. A-
889-25-A. Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.
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Chairman Tate called the petitioner to speak in favor of petition A-889-25-B and 
asked if he would like to address that.? 

Mr. Quattlebaum, as previously mentioned before they would like to keep 
the shed, the garage, and the cabana in the pool, but the other three items will be 
removed.   

 Chairman Tate asked if anyone else was in favor/opposition of the 
petition.? He also asked for the acreage on lot two. 

Mr. Quattlebaum responded 3.28 acres. 

Chairman Tate asked when this property was purchased by the current 
property owner.? 

Mr. Quattlebaum responded that the deed was dated November 25, 2024. 

Chairman Tate asked it was purchasing as how many acres.? 

Mr. Quattlebaum responded was almost four acres. He mentioned he had 
changed the property lines some.  

Mr. Haren added that lot one, the interior lot that we are considering, was 
3.67 acres, and the horseshoe shape around it before being subdivided was 6.9 
acres. Over ten acres in total before it was subdivided. He asked if there were two 
separate lots.  

Ms. Sims replied were legally subdivided around 2005. 

Mr. Beckwith expressed his concern about if they allow for another 
accessory structure in violation of the ordinance, and he asked the petitioner for a 
reason why you would like to keep all three instead of getting rid of one.? 

 Mr. Quattlebaum responded they need a garage for the house, a shed for 
the lawn equipment, and the third is the pool cabana. 

Mr. Haren asked staff how many accessory structures are we allowing in 
R-70 zoning.?

Ms. Sims responded if you are less than five acres are you are allowed to 
two accessory structures totaling of no more than 1,800 sq ft between the two, 
however you would like to divide the two. To combine them doesn’t seem like an 
option, since it would exceed the maximum allowance. 

Mr. Beckwith added that without a commitment from the owner, and if we 
were to deny this and allow only two structures, it will be up to the owner to 
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decide what to do with the third one and which one it would be, or we can 
approve this and create an allowance for three structures. 

Ms. Marsha Hopkins responded that the only justification that she found in 
the record is the owner's claim that it will be a financial hardship to have to take it 
down, but that is not the basis for our deliberations on whether or not to approve 
or deny this. The owners created that because of the subdivision and will be 
heading in the wrong direction to allow for three structures to be there.  

Chairman Tate commented how was that shed built.? On a foundation or 
movable? 

Mr. Quattlebaum responded that he thinks is in a foundation if not is not 
movable, is built with posts on the ground.      

Chairman Tate responded that if movable could be attached to the garage 
itself to make the two structures.  

Mr. Quattlebaum asked what constitutes as a structure? 

Ms. Sims replied we count roof lines, if you combine the garage and the 
shed into one, that will be the one structure with 1,500 sq ft, and you can keep the 
pool cabana as a second structure and not go over the 1,800 sq ft. 

Mr. Beckwith asked staff if we were to deny allowing 3 accessory 
structures, would it be a time frame for the owners to remove one of the structures 
or do something about one of the structures without us saying which one? 

Ms. Allison Cox responded that one of the structures is currently not legal. 
They can subdivide this property as it sits now without taking care of that 
structure; they will have to get a variance from this board or tear it down. If they 
go forward with the other departments, they will be denied because they have an 
illegal structure on the property. The time frame is up to them if they want to 
move forward with subsiding. 

Mr. Quattlebaum asked what proof we need to bring to show it was 
removed.? 

Ms. Sims responded that they would need to pull demolition permits with 
the Department of Building Safety, and they will do an inspection to confirm that 
it's demo. Once they complete the inspection, we have in the permanent record 
that it has been demolished.  

Mr. Haren asked the current owner bought this after it had been 
subdivided to create that “U” shape out of the parcel, so this accessory structure 
(shed), before this property was subdivided, was that a legal structure.? Ten 
acres? 
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Ms. Cox responded that she wasn’t sure when it was built, if they had a 
permit pulled to build. I couldn’t answer that, it wouldn’t be legal under our 
codes.      

Chairman Tate asked for more clarification from staff. 

Ms. Sims explained on R-70 zoning, you are allowed a total of two 
accessory structures totaling no more than 1,800 sq ft. If you have 5 acres or 
more, you can go up to 3 accessory structures totaling no more than 3,600s ft. 

Chairman Tate responded that because the applicant is subdividing the 
property, it hasn’t happened. 

Ms. Sims responded that because there are still two lots currently, it is a 
“U” shape, and they are proposing to add one more lot. She stated she didn’t 
know why this wasn’t addressed when the property was subdivided the first time. 

Mr. Haren commented as original built was legal, after subdivided the 
property and the stuffs were made illegal nobody got variances for, somebody 
comes along and buys the property doesn’t realize a lot of the stuffs are now 
illegal, do we hold a property owner responsible from previous actions owner’s 
responsibility.?  

Chairman Tate added that if the petitioner is one owner and two lots? If lot 
two was increased and you decreased any of the other lots, that wouldn’t be an 
issue. He asked if anyone else on the board had any comments. 

Mr. Haren responded no but, thank you for bringing it that up I haven’t 
considered that.   

Mr. Beckwith added we are looking at a proposed plat, but lines can be 
moved to keep what’s there and still have all three structures to remain. 

Mr. Quattlebaum asked staff if we redesigned the cabana by taking out the 
roof and putting a retractable roof instead, would that still be considered a roof? 

Ms. Sims read Sec. 110-79. - Residential accessory structures and their 
uses(c)(3), she stated she didn’t see a way to approve a roof. 

Mr. Quattlebaum this will be like a Motorized Retractable Awning. 

Ms. Sims responded you will have to submit a permit, and we will have to 
review it.  

Mr. Haren added either readjust things so you get five acres to keep all 
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three structures or remove one of them. 

Mr. Beckwith agreed with Mr. Haren and added is not up to us to decide which 
one to choose.  

Chairman Tate asked for any more comments or to make a motion. 

A-889-25-B. Brian Haren made a motion to DENY Petition No. A-889-25-B.
Bill Beckwith seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

9. Consideration of Petition No. A-890-25 – Iris Williams, Owner, Applicant is
requesting a variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(4)(a), to reduce the side yard setback
from 60 feet to 54 feet to allow construction of a Single-Family dwelling. The
subject property is located in Land Lots 74 & 75 of the 5th District and fronts
South Jeff Davis Drive.

Ms. Sims stated the property was recently subdivided in 2022 there is watershed
protection and there is a provision and watershed protection that you cannot
request a variance to watershed protection if it is indicated on the final plat.
This final plat does show watershed protection, and they did get a variance to the
contiguous buildable area, typically for a lot in the zoning you are required to
have a minimum of contiguous buildable are of 0.3 acres this one only has 0.17
they did get a proper variance back when variances where allow to contiguous
buildable area to reduce it to this, but now they are coming back and requesting an
additional variance to reduce the front yard setback by 6 feet to allow construction
on the primary residence. Ms. Sims showed the maps and proposal.

Chairman Tate asked if the petitioner was present to come to the podium 
to speak.? No one’s responded. He asked if there was someone to speak on behalf 
of the petitioner. There was no one to speak in favor or opposition. 

Ms. Cox commented that the board has the option to table the petition, you 
don’t have a lot of information in front of you, you do have the option to table it 
to the next hearing and see if the petitioner comes before you. We just need a 
certain date and a reason. 

Mr. Beckwith, we don’t know the circumstances for the proponent or 
agent for not being here.    

Bill Beckwith moved to TABLE Petition No. A-890-25 to the May 27th, 2025, 
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting. Brian Haren seconded. The motion passed 
unanimously. 

10. Consideration of Petition No. A-891-25 – Taryn and Logan Moore, Owners
Applicants are requesting a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(6) to reduce the side yard
setback from 50 feet to 36 feet to allow the primary structure to remain. The
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subject property is located in Land Lot 104 of the 4th District and fronts Kelley 
Road.  
Ms. Sims this house was built years ago, while reviewing they had applied to have 
an addition, the survey indicated the house was less than 50 feet from the property 
line, so they are petitioning to allow the existing structure to remain at 36 feet 
from the property line to allow them to bring them into compliance to continue 
with the addition. She showed the maps and survey where the property was 
located. 

Mr. Logan Moore spoke on behalf of the petition and explained he bought 
the property with his wife last year from his grandfather. He stated they were 
unaware of the setback and the easement on that side. They spoke to the neighbor 
who owns that easement, and he has no problem with us doing this.      

Chairman Tate asked the audience if anyone else would like to speak in 
support of the petition? with no response. He asked if anyone was in opposition.? 
After no response, he brought the item back to the board. 

Mr. Haren asked the petitioner what year the house was built.? 

Mr. Moore responded mid-eighties. 

Mr. Kyle McCormick asked if they had a survey showing the addition.? 

Ms. Sims showed the proposed addition on the screen and explained there 
are still some issues we will have to work with; there is a detached garage built 
that seems to stratal the property, and we are still working on have to handle that 
but when this property was subdivided it was fine for them to only 25 feet that 
you see here that is not an issue, is just that the house was built too closed and at 
that time we did not required a foundation survey to ensure that the property was 
on the buildable area of the lot.      

Mr. Beckwith asked if the proposed addition will not encroach.? 

Ms. Sims responded no, we just couldn’t permit anything that would 
increase the nonconformity without getting permission to allow the existing 
encroachment to remain. The house was built after November 13, 1980, deadline. 
Our provision stated that if a house was built before that and the lot hasn’t 
changed configuration that it will be okay, but in this case was after that date, and 
we need this variance. 

Mr. Beckwick asked when did you purchase the house.? 

Mr. Moore responded February of 2024.  

Chairman Tate asked staff was ever a petition before the board on this 
particular property.? 
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Ms. Sims responded No, staff assume the house was built as it was meant 
to be built 50 feet from the setback, but the survey shows it was a little too close. 

Mr. Beckwith, we don’t know the reasons how this happened, and the 
petitioner owns what his have and because of the new improvement put the 
spotlight on and for that reason I will be in support of the petition. 

Marsha Hopkins made a motion to APPROVE Petition No. A-891-25. Brian 
Haren seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

***************** 

  Kyle McCormick made a motion to adjourn the March 24, 2025, Zoning Board 
of Appeals meeting. Bill Beckwith seconded the motion.  The motion passed 5-0. 

The meeting adjourned at 8:55 p.m. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
      OF  

 FAYETTE COUNTY 

 JOHN TATE, CHAIRMAN 

 _ 
DEBORAH BELL 
DIRECTOR, PLANNING & ZONING 
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PETITION NO:  A-890 -25 

Requested Actions:   Variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(4)a.(1) - To allow a variance to reduce the front yard 
setback from 60 feet to 54 feet to allow the primary structure to remain. 

Location:  S. Jeff Davis Drive Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 

Parcel(s): 0519 094 

District/Land Lot(s):  5th District, Land Lot(s) 74 & 75 

Zoning:   R-40, Single-Family Residential 

Lot Size:   1.747 Acres 

Owner(s):  Iris Williams 

Agent:   Brandon Larry 

Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  May 27, 2025  
This request was tabled at the March 24, 2025, meeting due to the Owner/Agent's absence. 

REQUEST 

Applicant is requesting the following: 

Per Sec. 110-137(d)(4) a.(1)., the front yard setback on an Arterial in the R-40 Zoning District is 
required to be 60 feet. The applicant requests to reduce the setback by 6 feet, to 54 feet, to 
allow the construction of a primary house.  

STAFF ASSESSMENT 

 The encroachment is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors or traffic.
 The watershed protection buffers and setbacks do limit the buildable area of the lot.
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 

Staff Assessment   

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

 The watershed protection buffers and setbacks do limit the buildable area on the lot.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
There is an environmental or topographical constraint. 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and

The encroachment of the house is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors or on 
traffic. 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in this zoning district. 
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HISTORY 

This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in a plat recorded in Plat Book 52 Page 117 on 
November 17, 2022. The right-of-way dedication documents have been submitted. 

ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

Sec. 110-137. – R-40, Single Family Residential District. 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements within the R-40
zoning district shall be as follows:

(1) Lot area per dwelling unit:
a. Where central sanitary sewage or central water distribution systems are
provided: 43,560 square feet (one acre).
b. Where neither a central sanitary sewage nor a central water distribution
system is provided: 65,340 square feet (1.5 acres).

(2) Lot width:
a. Major thoroughfare:

1. Arterial: 150 feet.
2. Collector: 150 feet.

b. Minor thoroughfare: 125 feet.
(3) Floor area: 1,500 square feet.
(4) Front yard setback:

a. Major thoroughfare:
1. Arterial: 60 feet.
2. Collector: 60 feet.

b. Minor thoroughfare: 40 feet.
(5) Rear yard setback: 30 feet.
(6) Side yard setback: 15 feet.
(7) Height limit: 35 feet.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 Water System –No objections. 
 Public Works – No comment. 
 Environmental Management – No comment. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. 
 Department of Building Safety – No comments. 
 Fire – No comments. 
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SURVEY 
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PETITION NO:  A-892 -25 

Requested Actions:   Variance to Sec. 110-133. – R-70, as allowed under Sec. 110-242(c)(1) – 
Requesting a variance to the minimum lot size for a legal nonconforming lot, to allow a lot that is 1.704 
acres to be eligible for development. 

Location:  Coastline Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214 

Parcel(s): 0724 003 

District/Land Lot(s):  7th District, Land Lot(s) 80 

Zoning:   R-70, Single-Family Residential 

Lot Size:   1.704 Acres 

Owner(s):  Winston Charles and Dornell Charles 

Agent:   N/A 

Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  May 27, 2025 

REQUEST 

Applicant is requesting the following: 

Per Sec. 110-242(c)(1), the applicant is requesting a variance to Sec. 110-133. – R-70, to reduce 
the minimum lot size in the R-70 zoning district for a legal nonconforming lot, to allow a lot 
that is 1.704 acres to be eligible for development.  The variance amount is 0.296 acres. 

STAFF ASSESSMENT 

• The lot is a legal nonconforming lot. It has 1.704 acres, which is less than the required 2.0 acres
in the R-70 zoning district. However, it meets the criteria to be eligible for a variance to the
minimum lot size under Sec. 110-242.

• The lot was created by deed and plat recorded in Deed Book Z, Pages 89-90, on January 16,
1937.

• The variance is necessary for the owners to be able to obtain a building permit for their house.
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 

Staff Assessment   

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

This parcel was created by a deed and plat recorded in Deed Book Z, Pages 89-90, which 
was recorded on January 16, 1937. It is unique in that it is a legal nonconforming lot that is 
slightly less than the current R-70 requirement of 2.0 acres. 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The owners would not be able to get a building permit without a variance to the lot size. 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
The conditions are unique to this parcel, and the property was a legal lot when it was created. 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and

The variance will not be detrimental to the public good. 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

The applicant would not be able to build a home on this parcel without the variance. 
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HISTORY 

This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in a deed and plat recorded in Deed Book Z Page 89-
90 on January 16, 1937. The property was zoned from A-R to R-70 as part of a blanket rezoning in 
1973. 

ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

Sec. 110-242. Powers and duties. 

(c) Request for a variance:  Nonconforming Lots. The zoning board of appeals may authorize,
upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of these regulations as will not be contrary
to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of
these regulations will, in an individual case, result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship, so
that the spirit of these regulations shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and
substantial justice done.
(1) The owner of a nonconforming lot may request a variance to the minimum lot size for its
zoning district.  However, no nonconforming lot shall be eligible for a variance to the minimum lot size
which would result in the nonconforming lot being less than one acre in size.  Should the subject
nonconforming lot require a well for its water supply, no such nonconforming lot shall be eligible for
a variance to the minimum lot size which would result in such nonconforming lot being less than one
and one-half acres in size.

Sec. 110-133. – R-70, Single Family Residential District. 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in the R-70 zoning
district shall be as follows:

(1) Lot area per dwelling unit: 87,120 square feet (two acres).
(2) Lot width:

a. Major thoroughfare:
1. Arterial: 175 feet.
2. Collector: 175 feet.

b. Minor thoroughfare: 150 feet.
(3) Floor area: 1,500 square feet.
(4) Front yard setback:

a. Major thoroughfare:
1. Arterial: 75 feet.
2. Collector: 75 feet.

b. Minor thoroughfare: 50 feet.
(5) Rear yard setback: 50 feet.
(6) Side yard setback: 25 feet.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 Water System –No objections.
 Public Works – No objections.
 Environmental Management – No objections.
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance.

This does not constitute approval of future use, nor does it guarantee that the lot will have
suitable soils for a septic system.

 Department of Building Safety – No comments.
 Fire – No comments.
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SURVEY 
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PETITION NO:  A-893-25 

Requested Action:   Variance to Sec. 110-79(c)(1)b. - to allow a residential accessory structure that 
exceeds the maximum allowable square footage on a lot less than 5 acres.   

Location:  630 Kirby Lane, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214; Lot 74, Annelise Park III 

Parcel(s): 070610008 

District/Land Lot(s):  7th District, Land Lot(s) 43 and 22 

Zoning:   C-S, Conservation Subdivision 

Lot Size:   1.140 Acres 

Owner(s):  Tunde Uboh 

Agent:   Chanel Uboh 

Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  May 27, 2025  

REQUEST 

Applicant is requesting a variance to the following section, requesting to be allowed to retain an 
accessory structure that is 2,164 square feet in area: 

Sec. 110-79. – Residential accessory structures and their uses. 
(c) Number and size. The number and size of residential accessory structures shall conform to the
requirements described herein.

(1) Residential accessory structures shall be limited to one of the following options:
b. One residential accessory structure, per individual lot, footprint not to exceed 1,800
square feet. This residential accessory structure may include up to 700 square feet of
heated and finished floor area to be utilized as a guesthouse. A residential accessory
structure combined with a guesthouse, under this option, shall be deemed as one
residential accessory structure;

STAFF SUMMARY 

This accessory structure was originally permitted and approved by staff to be 1,764 square feet in 
area, as a pool house, which met the requirements of the ordinance. The owner/builder subsequently 
constructed a structure that is 2,164 square feet, 400 SF larger than what was approved. The owner 
also made changes to the structure that made it a guest house, rather than a pool house, that 
exceeded the allowable maximum SF for guest houses. Staff finds no evidence of a hardship as 
defined by the variance criteria in the ordinance.  Please refer to the History section on pages 3-4 for 
a full chronology of this project. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 

Staff Assessment   

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

Staff does not find any extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property that 
would support this variance. 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
There is not an environmental or topographical constraint. 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and

Construction of larger or more accessory structures than is allowed will increase the impervious 
surface coverage on the lot, which might compromise the approved stormwater management 
plan for the subdivision.   

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in this zoning district. 
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HISTORY 

This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in the final plat for Annelise Park Phase II and Phase III, 
recorded in Plat Book 44 Page 91-94 on July 3, 2007.  

2016 – The house was built by David Lindsey Homes. 

July 24, 2020 - The owner/builder obtained a permit for the pool house (Permit #RNEW-07-20-062468. 
The plans submitted and approved by all departments were for a building with 1,764 square feet, 
which met the zoning requirements.  The plans were submitted as a pool house with an office space. 
The applicant never completed this permit and never received a Certificate of Occupancy from 
Building Safety (See building specs and plans on pages 11-12). 

March 16, 2021 - Building permits are valid for 6 months and may be renewed once, so applicant 
renewed the permit for the pool house.  

September 12, 2021 – Original permit for pool house expired. 

February 28, 2024 - The applicant applied for a permit at 150 Wesley Place to build a pool house with 
a guest house, bedrooms and closets, and an enclosed kitchen. During plan review, the Zoning 
Administrator identified that a pool house does not allow an enclosed kitchen; it only allows an 
outdoor kitchen. When this discrepancy was discussed with the applicant, he asked why he couldn’t 
build this, it was the same thing he built at his house at 630 Kirby Lane. Staff reviewed the submittal 
for 630 Kirby Lane and discovered that it was NOT approved for a guest house, but as a pool house, 
and that the approved plans were for a 1,764 SF building.  

However, upon further investigation, staff discovered that he had built a 2,164 SF building at 630 Kirby 
Lane, which was not what was permitted. (See building specs and plans on pages 13-14). 

As the structure currently stands, it does not meet the criteria for a pool house but is classified as a 
guest house because of the finished SF and indoor kitchen.  It exceeds the allowance for a guest house, 
which is 700 SF, and it exceeds the total allowance for an accessory structure, which is 1800 SF. (Please 
see the Zoning Requirements section for details regarding pool houses and guest houses.) 

March 8, 2024 - Building Safety visited 630 Kirby Lane with Mr. Uboh. It was discovered that the spaces 
designated as offices were being used as a guest house complete with beds, and that it contained a 
full indoor kitchen.    

March 12, 2024 – Mr. Uboh emailed Building Safety that he would demo a portion of the structure to 
bring it into compliance. 

March 19, 2024 - Planning & Zoning and Building Safety met with the applicant/builder to discuss the 
alternatives for 630 Kirby Place. Building Safety advised that they would not approve a new permit for 
150 Wesley Place while he had an expired permit at 630 Kirby Lane.  Planning & Zoning advised that 
the pool house exceeded the maximum allowable size, and he should either apply for a variance or 
bring the building into compliance. In addition, the enclosed kitchen needed to be modified to be an 
open kitchen, as that is a requirement of a pool house.  Mr. Uboh stated that he didn’t want to wait 



pg. 4 A-893-25

for a variance because he didn’t want to delay his permit for 150 Wesley Place, and that he would 
obtain a new permit (which would replace the expired permit) to remove part of the structure to bring 
it into compliance. 

March 20, 2024 – Building Safety issued a new permit for 630 Kirby Lane. These plans proposed 
removing part of the accessory structure to bring it into compliance with the zoning requirements, 
reducing the building footprint to 1,173 SF (See revised building plan on page 15). 

March 25, 2024 - Building Safety issued the permit for 150 Wesley Place and a new permit for 630 
Kirby Lane in good faith that he would complete the revisions to the pool house on Kirby Lane and 
resolve the zoning and permit issues.  

September 9, 2024 – Applicant obtained an extension for the permit to revise the building at 630 Kirby 
Lane. 

March 16, 2025 - The new (second) permit for the accessory structure at 630 Kirby Lane expired; no 
work was ever performed to bring the structure into compliance, as was agreed upon in March 2024. 

March 17, 2025 - The owner/builder came to P & Z to apply for a variance to request to be allowed to 
keep the building at 2,164  SF. 

March 28, 2025 – Applicant/builder applied for another new permit at 630 Kirby Lane  to bring the 
guesthouse into compliance so they could get a building permit for an accessory structure at 150 
Wesley Place. 
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ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

Sec. 110-79. - Residential accessory structures and their uses. 

(c) Number and size. The number and size of residential accessory structures shall conform to
the requirements described herein. 

(1) Residential accessory structures shall be limited to one of the following options:
a. Two residential accessory structures, per individual lot, that shall not exceed a combined

total footprint of 1,800 square feet or three residential accessory structures, per individual lot, 
that shall not exceed a combined total footprint of 3,600 square feet on a lot with a minimum of 
five acres. One of these residential accessory structures may include up to 700 square feet of 
heated and finished floor area to be utilized as a guesthouse. A residential accessory structure 
combined with a guesthouse, under this option, shall be deemed as one residential accessory 
structure; 

b. One residential accessory structure, per individual lot, footprint not to exceed 1,800 square
feet. This residential accessory structure may include up to 700 square feet of heated and 
finished floor area to be utilized as a guesthouse. A residential accessory structure combined 
with a guesthouse, under this option, shall be deemed as one residential accessory structure; or 

c. One residential accessory structure, per individual lot with a minimum of five acres,
footprint not to exceed 3,600 square feet. This residential accessory structure may include up to 
700 square feet of heated and finished floor area to be utilized as a guesthouse. A residential 
accessory structure combined with a guesthouse, under this option, shall be deemed as one 
residential accessory structure. 

(f) Guesthouses. Only one guesthouse is allowed per individual lot (see also subparagraph w.
of section 110-169(2)). Any living area included in a residential accessory structure is a 
guesthouse. A guesthouse shall not be used as tenant space. A guesthouse shall not exceed 700 
square feet of heated and finished floor area. 

(j) Cabana/pool house, boat house, detached covered patio, and detached covered deck. The
cabana, detached covered patio, and detached covered deck may contain an outdoor kitchen, 
fireplace, spa/hot tub, bathroom/changing room, and/or pool pump/filter but shall not be utilized 
as a carport, garage, storage building, open storage, or living area. Said structures shall, at a 
minimum, consist of a roof with supporting posts/columns, not to exceed one story, and comply 
with the architectural standards for a residential accessory structure of 200 square feet or 
greater. 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 Water System –No objections.
 Public Works – No objections.
 Environmental Management – No objections.
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance.
 Department of Building Safety – The property owner had previously applied for and been

issued a permit for demolition to reach compliance. Building Safety opposes the application
for variance since the structure was found to be in violation, and the method of corrective

https://library.municode.com/ga/fayette_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOCO_CH110ZO_ARTVCOUSNOTRCOOVZO_S110-169COUSAP
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action required was demolition.  Property has a history of allowing the permits to expire, and 
confidence in reaching corrective action is being delayed. 

 Fire – No comments.
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APPROVED BUILDING PLANS, PAGE 1 – 1,764 Square Feet 
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APPROVED BUILDING PLANS, PAGE 1 – 1,764 Square Feet 
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ACTUAL BUILDING PLANS, PAGE 1 – 2,164 Square Feet 
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ACTUAL BUILDING PLANS, PAGE 2 – 2,164 Square Feet 
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BUILDING PLAN SUBMITTED FOR 3RD PERMIT 
This plan indicates removal of the left side of the structure, leaving the slab to be used 

as a patio. This was agreed upon in the in-person meeting on March 19, 2024, and 
would have brought the structure into compliance.  
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PETITION NO:  A-894-25 

Requested Action:   Variance to Sec. 110-125.(d)(1) – A-R., as allowed under Sec. 110-242(c)(1) – 
Requesting a variance to the minimum lot size for a legal nonconforming lot, to allow a lot that is 
4.9723 acres in the A-R zoning district to be eligible for development. 

Location:  740 Snead Rd, Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Parcel(s): 0440 02003 

District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 220 & 221 

Zoning:   A-R, Agricultural-Residential 

Lot Size:   4.973 Acres 

Owner(s):  Christian Rodriguez and Anna Rodriguez 

Agent:  N/A 

Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  May 27, 2025  

REQUEST 

Applicant is requesting the following: 

Per Sec. 110-242(c)(1), the applicant is requesting a variance to Sec. 110-125. – A-R, to reduce 
the minimum lot size in the A-R zoning district for a legal nonconforming lot, to allow a lot that 
is 4.973 acres to be eligible for development.  The variance amount is 0.027 acres. 

STAFF ASSESSMENT 

• The lot is a legal nonconforming lot. It has 4.973 acres, which is less than the required 5.0
acres in the A-R zoning district. However, it meets the criteria to be eligible for a variance to
the minimum lot size under Sec. 110-242.

• The lot was created by a final plat recorded in Plat Book 19, Page 132, on August 9, 1988. At
the time of lot creation, it contained 5.0 acres.

• The lot was reduced to 4.973 acres by the dedication of right-of-way to facilitate
improvements to Bernhard Road by deed , recorded in Deed Book 732 Page 354 on July 6,
1992.

• The reduction in lot size as a result of the ROW dedication made the lot legal
nonconforming.
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 

Staff Assessment   

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The parcel is unique in that it is a legal nonconforming lot that is slightly less than the 
current A-R requirement of 5.0 acres; this reduction was the result of a right-of-way 
dedication on the Bernhard Road frontage. 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The house that was on the property burned down several years ago. The owners would not be 
able to get a building permit to build a new house without a variance to the lot size. 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
The conditions are unique to this parcel, and the property was a legal lot when it was created. 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and

The variance will not be detrimental to the public good. 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

The applicant would not be able to build a home on this parcel without the variance. 
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HISTORY 

The property is a legal nonconforming lot and meets the criteria to request a variance under Sec. 110-
242. The lot was created by a final plat recorded in Plat Book 19, Page 132, on August 9, 1988. At the
time of lot creation, it contained 5.0 acres. The lot was reduced to 4.973 acres by the dedication of
right-of-way to facilitate improvements to Bernhard Road by a deed recorded in Deed Book 732 Page
354 on July 6, 1992. Since the reduction in lot size is the result of ROW dedication, the lot is legal
nonconforming.

The existing accessory structure is a legal, nonconforming structure and is not a subject of this 
variance. 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 Water System – No comments.
 Public Works – No comments
 Environmental Management – No comments.
 Environmental Health Department – No comments.
 Department of Building Safety – No comments.
 Fire – No comments.
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ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

Article VII.-Zoning Board of Appeals 

Sec. 110-242. - Powers and duties. 

(c) Request for a variance:  Nonconforming Lots. The zoning board of appeals may authorize,
upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of these regulations as will not be contrary
to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of
these regulations will, in an individual case, result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship, so
that the spirit of these regulations shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and
substantial justice done.
(1) The owner of a nonconforming lot may request a variance to the minimum lot size for its
zoning district.  However, no nonconforming lot shall be eligible for a variance to the minimum lot size
which would result in the nonconforming lot being less than one acre in size.  Should the subject
nonconforming lot require a well for its water supply, no such nonconforming lot shall be eligible for
a variance to the minimum lot size which would result in such nonconforming lot being less than one
and one-half acres in size.

Sec. 110-125. – A-R, Agricultural-Residential District. 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in the A-R zoning
district shall be as follows:

(1) Lot area: 217,800 square feet (five acres).
(2) Lot width: 250 feet.

(3) Floor area: 1,200 square feet.
(4) Front yard setback:

a. Major thoroughfare:
1. Arterial: 100 feet.
2. Collector: 100 feet.

b. Minor thoroughfare: 75 feet.
(5) Rear yard setback: 75 feet.
(6) Side yard setback: 50 feet.
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PETITION NO:  A-895-25 
 
Requested Actions:   Applicant is requesting variances to the following criteria: 

A.  Sec. 110-125(d)(6)to reduce the side yard setback from 50’ to 47.2’ to allow an existing pool 
deck to remain. 

B. Sec. 110-125(d)(6) and Sec. 110-106 - Side yard setback on a flag lot. Staff have determined 
that Part B is not necessary; staff identified that this issue cannot be resolved with a variance. 
The final plat for the parcel can be revised to show a 50’ setback instead of a 100’ setback and 
the proposed building will meet County standards. 

 
STAFF NOTE: Staff has determined that Part B of this request is not necessary. Sec. 110-106  
Minor subdivision plats and final plats containing flag lots which were recorded prior to the effective date 
of this section shall be required to be revised for this section to apply. 
    
Location:  158 Sovereign Trail, Brooks, Georgia 30205 
 
Parcel(s): 0420 051 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 121 
 
Zoning:   A-R, Agricultural-Residential 
 
Lot Size:  5.00 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Elisha Turman and Joseph Jones 
 
Agent:   N/A 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  May 27, 2025  
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6)to reduce the side yard setback from 50’ 
to 47.2’ to allow an existing pool deck to remain. 
 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
The encroachment is minor and is unlikely to pose any problems for neighboring properties. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The watershed protection buffers do create some environmental constraints on the parcel. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

The location and extent of the environmental buffers are unique to this parcel. 
 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment of the pool deck is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in the A-R zoning 
district. 
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HISTORY 

 
This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in Plat Book 21 Pages 59, on May 24, 1990.   
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-125. - A-R, Agricultural-Residential District 
 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in the A-R zoning 
district shall be as follows: 

 (6) Side yard setback: 50 feet. 
  
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System –No comments. 
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Department of Building Safety – No issues. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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PETITION NO:  A-896-25 
 
Requested Action:   

A. Variance to Sec. 110-173(1)(i)1. – No more than 50 percent of the required parking can be 
located in the front yard along the state route as established by the front building line of any 
structure located on the site.  

B. Variance to Sec. 110-142(f)(6) - Buffer: If the rear or side yard abuts a residential or A-R zoning 
district, a minimum buffer of 30 feet adjacent to such lot line shall be provided in addition to 
the required setback, and the setback shall be measured from the buffer. Additional buffer 
and setback requirements may be established as a condition of zoning approval. 
 

STAFF NOTE: Staff has determined that Part B of this request is not necessary. Sec. 110-94 states that  
A buffer shall not be required along the common boundary where the side or rear yard abuts 
property owned by the board of commissioners, the board of education, a municipality, the state 
or federal government that is in a residential or A-R zoning district. This provision shall apply to all 
buffers required by the zoning. 
 

Therefore, no buffer is required on the north property line adjacent to the Starr’s Mill School Complex. 
The only setback on this property line is the standard 15’ building setback. 
      
Location:  Hwy 74 S, Senoia, GA 30276 
 
Parcel(s): 0604 035 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  6th District , Land Lot(s) 7 
 
Zoning District: O-I, Office-Institutional 
 
Owner(s): Pediatric Wellness Pavilion, LLC 
 
Agent:  Brad Barnard 
  
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  May 27, 2025     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following variance for the construction of a principal structure: 
 

A. Variance to Sec. Sec. 110-173(1)(i)1. – No more than 50 percent of the required parking can be 
located in the front yard along the state route as established by the front building line of any 
structure located on the site.   
 
The applicant is requesting to allow 64% of the parking in the front yard of the development. 

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT  
 
The number of parking spaces in the front yard might be reduced by redesigning the parking lot. 
Also, the proposed site plan shows 10 spaces more than the minimum number required by the 
ordinance. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION   
 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
There are no significant slope or environmental factors affecting the site. However, the 
triangular shape of the lot creates design challenges.  
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The property can still be developed. The number of parking spaces in the front yard might 
be reduced by redesigning the parking lot. Also, the proposed site plan shows 10 spaces 
more than the minimum number required by the ordinance, so the overall number of 
spaces could be reduced and still meet the ordinance criteria. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

The parking lot configuration is a product of the site design, not the lot. It appears that there 
is room to locate some parking between the various buildings. 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

Relief would allow additional parking spaces in the front yard. 
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant may still develop the property according to the regulations. 
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HISTORY 
 
The subject property was rezoned from A-R to O-I by the Board of Commissioners on September 22, 
2016. 
 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-173. – Transportation corridor overlay zone. 
(1) – General state route overlay zone. 

i. Special locational and spatial requirements. 
1. No more than 50 percent of the required parking can be located in the front yard 
along the state route as established by the front building line of any structure 
located on the site. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  
 

 Fire – No objections. 
 Building Safety - No objections. A building permit will be required. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. 
 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objections.  
 Water System – FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance.  
 GDOT – Not applicable to variance request.  
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OVERALL SITE PLAN 
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SEPTIC PLAN – shows location of septic field and backup septic area 
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Control Number : 16057219

STATE OF GEORGIA 

 

Secretary of State 
Corporations Division 

313 West Tower 
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1530 

CERTIFICATE OF ORGANIZATION
 

 I, Brian P. Kemp, the Secretary of State and the Corporation Commissioner of the State of Georgia, 
hereby certify under the seal of my office that 

 Pediatric Wellness Pavilion, LLC 
 

a Domestic Limited Liability Company

has been duly organized under the laws of the State of Georgia on 06/13/2016 by the filing of articles of 
organization in the Office of the Secretary of State and by the paying of fees as provided by Title 14 of the 
Official Code of Georgia Annotated. 
 
 
 
WITNESS my hand and official seal in the City of Atlanta 

and the State of Georgia on  06/15/2016

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



  

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION *Electronically Filed*  
Secretary of State 
Filing Date: 6/13/2016 11:05:02 AM

  

BUSINESS INFORMATION 

CONTROL NUMBER 16057219

BUSINESS NAME Pediatric Wellness Pavilion, LLC

BUSINESS TYPE Domestic Limited Liability Company

EFFECTIVE DATE 06/13/2016

 

PRINCIPAL OFFICE ADDRESS

ADDRESS 310 Highgrove Drive, Fayetteville, GA, 30215, USA

 

REGISTERED AGENT'S NAME AND ADDRESS                                        

NAME ADDRESS 

Megan Almond MD 310 Highgrove Drive, Fayette, Fayetteville, GA, 30215, USA  

 

ORGANIZER(S) 

NAME TITLE ADDRESS
Jonathan Kendall ORGANIZER 1355 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 500, Atlanta, GA, 30309, USA

 

OPTIONAL PROVISIONS 

N/A

 

AUTHORIZER INFORMATION 

AUTHORIZER SIGNATURE Jonathan Kendall

AUTHORIZER TITLE Organizer

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mbinns
Rectangle

mbinns
Rectangle

mbinns
Rectangle

mbinns
Rectangle














	A-892-25 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-892 -25
	Location:  Coastline Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214
	Parcel(s): 0724 003
	Owner(s):  Winston Charles and Dornell Charles
	Agent:   N/A
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  May 27, 2025
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System –No objections.
	 Public Works – No objections.
	 Environmental Management – No objections.
	 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. This does not constitute approval of future use, nor does it guarantee that the lot will have suitable soils for a septic system.
	 Department of Building Safety – No comments.
	 Fire – No comments.

	A-893-25 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-893-25
	Location:  630 Kirby Lane, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214; Lot 74, Annelise Park III
	Parcel(s): 070610008
	Owner(s):  Tunde Uboh
	Agent:   Chanel Uboh
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  May 27, 2025
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	(c) Number and size. The number and size of residential accessory structures shall conform to the requirements described herein.
	(1) Residential accessory structures shall be limited to one of the following options:
	a. Two residential accessory structures, per individual lot, that shall not exceed a combined total footprint of 1,800 square feet or three residential accessory structures, per individual lot, that shall not exceed a combined total footprint of 3,600...
	b. One residential accessory structure, per individual lot, footprint not to exceed 1,800 square feet. This residential accessory structure may include up to 700 square feet of heated and finished floor area to be utilized as a guesthouse. A residenti...
	c. One residential accessory structure, per individual lot with a minimum of five acres, footprint not to exceed 3,600 square feet. This residential accessory structure may include up to 700 square feet of heated and finished floor area to be utilized...
	(f) Guesthouses. Only one guesthouse is allowed per individual lot (see also subparagraph w. of section 110-169(2)). Any living area included in a residential accessory structure is a guesthouse. A guesthouse shall not be used as tenant space. A guest...
	(j) Cabana/pool house, boat house, detached covered patio, and detached covered deck. The cabana, detached covered patio, and detached covered deck may contain an outdoor kitchen, fireplace, spa/hot tub, bathroom/changing room, and/or pool pump/filter...
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System –No objections.
	 Public Works – No objections.
	 Environmental Management – No objections.
	 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance.
	 Department of Building Safety – The property owner had previously applied for and been issued a permit for demolition to reach compliance. Building Safety opposes the application for variance since the structure was found to be in violation, and the...
	 Fire – No comments.

	A-894-25 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-894-25
	Location:  740 Snead Rd, Fayetteville, GA 30215
	Parcel(s): 0440 02003
	Owner(s):  Christian Rodriguez and Anna Rodriguez
	Agent:  N/A
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  May 27, 2025
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System – No comments.
	 Public Works – No comments
	 Environmental Management – No comments.
	 Environmental Health Department – No comments.
	 Department of Building Safety – No comments.
	 Fire – No comments.


